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HAND-DELIVERED

Kansas Highway Patrol

Motor Carrier Safety Assistance Program (MCSAP)
700 SW Jackson, Suite 704

Topeka, Kansas 66603

Re:  Quality Drive-Away, Inc.
Driver/Vehicle Roadside Examination Report
No. KSHP92070900

Greetings:

Please be advised that I represent Quality Drive-Away, Inc. (“Quality™), and I am writing to inform
you of Quality’s challenge to the violation set forth in the above-referenced Driver/Vehicle
Roadside Examination Report (“Inspection Report”) and also in the Invoice which accompanied the
Notice of Violation issued by the Kansas Corporation Commission as a result of the Inspection
Report. The violation (“Violation™) alleged is that the driver engaged by Quality to operate a bus
(VIN: 1FDAFSGTOGEA46310) in a driveaway-towaway operation failed to have a passenger
vehicle endorsement on his commercial driver’s license (“CDL”). The Notice of Violation stated
that this violated the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations (“FMCSR”) “as adopted by KSA
66-1,129 and K.A.R. 82-4-3 ef seq.”

Quality (U.S. DOT No. 465185) is registered with the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration
(“FMSCA” or “Administration”), as a motor carrier authorized to provide for-hire transportation, in
interstate commerce, transporting property including commercial motor vehicles designed or used to
carry sixteen (16) or more passengers, including the driver, from points of manufacture or
distribution to a dealer or purchaser in a driveaway-towaway operation. Its principal offices are
located in Goshen, Indiana. Quality utilizes Eight Hundred Thirty-Eight (838) power units and
engages One Thousand Fifty-Eight (1,058) drivers in providing driveaway-towaway services.
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The issues presented by the Violation have been discussed previously by representatives of Quality
and members of the Kansas Highway Patrol, pursuant to Quality’s use of the Kansas DataQ process,
These issues emanate from the interpretations issued by FMSCA to 49 CFR 383.93 (“Guidance”).
This Guidance was developed by the Administration’s responses to questions related to the various
endorsements required on a CDL by Part 383.93. Question 3 set forth in the Guidance asks: “Are
drivers delivering empty buses in driveaway-lowaway operations required to have the passenger
endorsement on their CDLs?” The guidance in response is “No.” lHere, it is to be noted that Part
383 does not define either the term “passenger vehicle” or the term “bus,” although the latter term is
defined in Part 390.5 as “any motor vehicle designed, constructed, or used in the transportation of
passengers, including taxi cabs.” Accordingly, based upon the foregoing Guidance, a driver would
not be required to have a passenger endorsement to operate a bus in a driveaway-towaway
operation.

The foregoing is precisely on point in the instant case. At the time of the roadside examination
evidenced by the Inspection Report, Quality’s driver, Raymond Berry, was engaged in an interstate
driveaway-towaway operation. Mr., Berry was operating an empty bus, transporting it from the
manufacturer of the bus, El Dorado National, Inc., in Salina, Kansas, to a distributor of El Dorado
buses, Central States Bus Sales, Inc., in Fenton, Missouri. A copy of the Bill of Lading evidencing
this movement is enclosed.

However, a contradictory statement is provided in the Guidance in response to Question 12, which
asks: “Is a person who drives an empty school bus from the manufacturer to the local distributor
required to obtain a CDL?” The Administration provided the following guidance:

Yes. Any driver of a bus that is designed to transport sixteen (16) or more
passengers or that has a GDWR of 11,794 kilograms (26,001 towns) or greater is
required to obtain a CDL in the applicable class. A passenger endorsement is also
required if the bus is designed to transport sixteen (16) or more passengers,
including the driver.

Here, it should be noted that, although the question was related to the need to have a CDL to operate
an “empty school bus,” the Guidance would appear to be applicable to all buses of any type.
Accordingly, pursuant to the guidance to Question 12, a driver would be required to have a CDL
with a passenger endorsement when operating a motor vehicle designed to transport sixteen (16) or
more passengers, in a driveaway-towaway operation.

The internal conflict within the Guidance is confusing at best, and efforts have been made for a
number of years to obtain clarification from the Administration. Finally, in a letter to
Congresswoman Jackie Walorski dated November 9, 2015, a copy of which is enclosed, T.F. Scott
Darling, III, Acting Administrator of FMCSA, responded to Congresswoman Walorski’s inquiry
regarding the contradictory provisions of the Guidance, as follows:
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FMCSA is working to publish an updated interpretation in the Federal Register,
including revisions to Question 12, When published, the Guidance clarification will
state that drivers who operate buses in driveaway-towaway operations from the
manufacturer to dealers and distributors will not be required to have a Passenger or
School Bus endorsement.

Since the above-quoted statement by Acting Administration Darling is a “Guidance clarification” of
the contradictory guidances noted above, Quality has the right to rely upon the guidance set forth in
Question 3 of the Guidance. Accordingly, drivers who operate buses, in driveaway-towaway
operations, from the manufacturer to dealers and distributors are not required to have a passenger or
school bus endorsement, effective November 9, 2015.

Therefore, the Inspection Report, to the extent it cites Quality’s driver, Raymond D. Berry, for not
having a passenger vehicle endorsement on his CDL, by virtue of FMCSR § 383.93(b)(2), is of no
force or effect.

Thank you for your consideration of this challenge to the Violation. I look forward to your
favorable response.

. Robert Alderson
ALDERSON, ALDERSON, WEILER,
CONKLIN, BURGHART & CROW, L.LC.

WRA:jk/bjb

Enclosures

ce: Paul D. Borghesani, Esq.
Devon Bechtel

Brad Hooley
Dale Colville
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BILL OF LADING - NOT NEGOTIABLE pa {"}7 ™ ;/

s 64825 C.R. 31 L. L
uall Goshen, IN 46528 : i
MCH 248649 Flace: stk
SCAC# QUAC

04/15/2018 Any damage declaration must be made with QuaSty's clalms department within 30 days of delivery date,
a claim ntsmber wil be assigned al the! Ume, Any and all daims made after 30 days will be denled,
ORDER# 139960 DISPATCHER: RROEDER TRIP# 145458 BILL TO: EL DORADO NATIONAL, INC
SHIPPER ’ CONSIGNEE l
EL DORADO NATIONAL, INC CENTRAL STATES BUS SALES, INC (ELDORADO)
3344 SCANLAN AVE. 2450 CASSENS DRIVE
Salina, KS, 67401 Fenlon, MO, 63026
(574)536-5786 (314)882-3955

NOTES | [NOTES

Dealer Accaptance form must be signed and sent in fer setfement. See  |Delivery Hours: Mon » Fiday 8am-4pm enlyl NO DROPS
special Insl.sheet in packet,

REFERENCE COMMODITY DESCRIPTION FUEL TYPE FUEL TAX MILES

CAM: NFAT 150 UNKNOWN DIES 416

VIN: GEA48310

coD ]so.oo Amounl due ta Quality Drive-Away, Inc. Driver munt collect cash, mavey ccdar, cartlied cashier's check,
$0.00 Amount dua to EL DORADO NATIONAL, INC or mual ba payment to ba satted by credit card,

UBAITATION OF LIABILITY: ShipperiGeasignes be, mmnmaummmmeudumdmm:mudsmooooommcam
wmummwmw ummuy the dascribed progerty In excass of $250,000. EXCLUSIONS OF LIABILITY: Carrer shall nct be Gabls for loas

andlor d (130 cordards o cther affacis within the descrdyod propety; (2)in windshields and other windows of the described property,[3)resutting from mad
mmmwmmmmm and (4¥esulting from concealed o ing conditicrs. RECEIVED, subjed! 1o the larifis;
daloamined rates of rate sheets that have baen sgreed 1o Qualty Drive-Away, Inc., ("Casler’) and Shipper/Contignee, . ctherwise to the maies and nules
st have boen sstablished by tha Carrler and avaiable 1o the ShipporfCons. . Upon writien (equost, the described & apparant , exTapt as
nolad, wmumm,wm.gmhtmbmmnhmnwmwm:mh pearformed hersunder thal ba
mudlanlnhmtndm hereln, Including thasa on the back heres! and/or i the published rours and of tha Camiar's goveming
wewmmahmmaummwmsumuandmmtmwmmwwuwwdmw
mrdmmmhuwvw by the ShipperiConsignoa and accepiod for soll 824 23 sasigns.
SHIPPER Ilmmbmwumuummnmudmwmmnmm
Sinature: Data:
Tho abovesdeserbad shiprnant mcohvnd ulject to he wm«tmmamm back haraad,
DRIVER mmmmmmn“»‘:womww citions efecing the 10!?&21&1#&31&-“\.
Conlracicr nama: RAYMCND BERRY Ceontraciord 24822
Signature: 3 Dats;
SO N | e e e T e e s oy
Date: Hotcason kv icss of danage st ome of dedvery:
Signature:

* Send recelpts for relmbursaments along with complatad paperwork to the setllement departmnat
by emall to Settle@QualityDriveAway.com or by fax to 877-238-0596
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IJ S. Depatiment Adminisiator. 1200 Now Jersoy Avenue, SE
Washinglen, DG 20580

of Transporlallon - _
Federal Molor Cayrer- November 9, 2015
Safely Administiallon

‘The Honorable Jackie Walorski
Mcmber, Us. Hous: of chrcscnimives
202 Linco)nway East, Suite 101
Mishawaka, IN 46544

Dear Congresswoman Walorsk:

Thank you for your letter to the U.S, Depariment of Transporiation’s Office of Goyernmental
Aﬂ‘airs on hehalf of your constituenis, Mr, Joseph Brawn and Mr. Ben Parsons, wito requested
-pssistance in c!uriﬁnng Federal Motor Carrier Safely Adntinisiration (FMCSA) guidance on
whellier conimerelal motor vehicle (CMV) drivers who.operate empty buses from points of
manufaclurer to dealers/disiributors are required to have a Passenger Endorsement (P), Your

letter was forwarded to FMCSA for response.

Your constituents point oul that the regulatory guidance published within the Federal Molor
Carrier Safety Regulatlons (FMCSR), 49 C.I.R,'$ 383,93 Question 3 and Question 12 conlradict
each other. Questlon 3 asks, “dre drivers deflvering emply buses in drivéaivay-lowvareay
operatlons required fo have u passenger endorseitent on thelr CDLs?® The answer provided in
the current guldance is, *No.” Wiereas, Queslion 12 asks, “/s a person who. delves an emply
sehool bus fron the manufacturer to ma local distrlbutor requived to ablain o CDL?" Curenl
‘guidance is, “Yes. Any driver of a bus that Is designed fo transport 16 or more passengers or thal
his a GYWR [Gross Vehicle Weight Rating] of 11,794 kilogrms (26,001 pouids) or greater Is
vequired fo obiain a CDL In the applicable class. A passenger endorsement Is also required if the
bus is dcsigned to transport 16 or more passengers, including the driver,”

FMCSA Is working to publish an updaled Interpretation In the Federal Register, including
revisions to Question 12. When published, the guidance clarification will state that drlvers who

operate buses in driveaway-lowaway operations froni the manufaclurer lo'dealers and
distributors will not be required to hive & Passeiiger or School Bus endorseiment.

I hope this Information is helpful in responding to your constitucnls. Should you or members of
your stafl need additional information or assislance, pleasa contact Brenda Brown, Deputy Director

lor Govermmental Airs”

Sincerely,
T ?. o
At “
eded T T ’ ‘
60&*’-‘“"'“ T.F. Scott Darling, 11
AN c\ae Acting Adminisirator
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Name:

Emall Address:
Phone:

Fax Number:

Detalled view of ID # 1419342

CONTACT Us | FMCSA.GOV | FMCSA PORTAL | DOT.GOV
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1111712015

Inspection - Incorrect Violation

Type:

Closed - No Data Correction Made  Assigned 1o Agency: KS HP

X Requestor Profile

Dale Colville (Validated Motor U.S. DOT #: 465185

Carrier)

CompanyiAgency Name: Quality Drive Away, Inc
d.colville@qualitydriveaway.com

Address: 64825 CR 3
574-642-2015

City/StateiZip: Goshen, IN 46528

574-642-2025

) Detailed Information from Inspection Record

Report State: * KS Report Number: * HPO0751050
Report State: * KS:-Kansas Date (MM/DD/YYYY): * 310/2015
Time (HH:MM ANM/PM): 0946 Counly: WABAUNSEE
City/Location: WABAUNSEE EAST M.C.LS. #22W

Reporting Officer ID: 0075

‘@@ Carrier Information from Inspection Record

Carrler Name: * QUALITY DRIVE AWAY INC U.s. 00T & 465185
Address (Line 1): 64825 CR 31 MC/MX #:

Address (Line 2): State: Indiana
Country: United States Clty: GOSHEN
Zip: 46528

: & Driver Information from Inspection Record

Driver Name: Spencer Jones

B Explanation of Request for Data Review =

Where did you view the Information you want reviewed?:
FMCSA Publlcaticn

The following viclalion code{s) have been requested to be reviewed:

Viotation :

383.93(b)(2) ——

Explanatlon: Qualily requested a guldance clarification from DOT a couple years ago ebout the requ.remam ofa
“P" endorsement when moving buses. This Issue keeps popping ils head up from lime to time. We finally rec'd a
letler from DOT signed by T.F. Scott Darling il that transportallvn companies such as Qualily do indesd NOT need
the “P" endorsemen! when fransporting new unoccupied buses from polnt of manufaclure 1o their dealer network.
| am allaching a copy of that leller as we!l as a lelter from a local transportation lawyer. Please review this
informalion and if you find everything in order ptease remove the violation from the system. Please contact me 2
5?4 842 6015 if ifyou need lo communi cate mth me !\mhsr 1hanks much Dalo 8. Cohn!'

No passengsr vehicle endorsement on COL

Closed - No Dala

Corraction Made

@ Supporting Documents
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The following files have been uploaded for submission

‘Date - : i : Content - Size
1171712015 Scan 2015 11 17 14 26 44 743 pdf rznfg‘g’{“m”m dlyrification feller applicationfpd! 536765

Response List

Response Date 11/20/2018 Status Changed to Closed - No Data Correclion Mada
Entered By Rex Railsback (KS HP) Status Prior to Response Open - Pending Agency
Review

Phone Number 7852565046
Response To 383.93(b)(2)

Mr. Colville, Rel. KS Inspection Repont KSHPQ0751050, dated G3/10/2015, thank you for availing yourself to the Xansas DataQ process. Upon
raview of the Inspection report and oiher relevant information, the violation in question Is valid and will stand. When Kansas receives official
information from the FMCSA of any change to the slated issue, then we will act according to thatInformation from that date forward. As stated
In my pravious responss, our enforcement aclions are based on current regulations and direction received from the FMCSA Nalional Training
Center. The violalion Is vatid and the driver's inspeclion history and carrier's profile will not changs. Lieulenant Rex €, Railsback MCSAP, Troep |

Response Date 14/14/2016 Status Changed to Open - Pending Agency Review
Enlered By Dala Colvilla (Validated Motor Carrier) Status Prior to Response Closed - No Lata
Phone Number 574-642-2015 Comachan tade

Reosponse To 383.93(b)(2)

Thanks Mr. Railsback for your response to my question. | respectiully disagree as | guess | read Ihis differently. | look at the November Sth leiler
from Mr. Darting as clarificalion guldance which recognized the long standing confiict between Question 3 and Question 12 and this lelter from
him in Washingion, OC has reaffirmed thal the guidance issued in response to Question 3 was the correct guidance all along. Like 1 sald eardier |
appreciate you getling back to me about this ongoing issue and hopefully soon we will have something concrete to go by. Quality as a Carier is
nol trylng to go atound the rules and regulations and quile a few of the drivers have gone into the various jurisdictions and have passed the
wrilten portion of the *P* endersement but are botlle necked when leying to get the driving porion dene because of personael Issues. Anyway,
hepe you and your family have a blessed Thanksgiving..

Response Date i 1/15/20i5 Status Changed to Closed - No Dala Correclion Made
Entered By Rex Railstack (KS HP) Status Prior to Response Open - Iin Review
Phone Numbar 7852565046

Response To 383.93(b)(2)

Mr. Colville, Ref. KS Inspection Report KSHP00751050, dated 03/10/2015, thenk you for avating yourself to the Kansas DataQ process. Upon
review of the inspection report and other relevant information, the violalion in question is valid and will sland. 383.93 Interpretation Question #12
was placed into the regutations via the rule making process, back in 1997 and untif such lime thal said interpretation is removed by the same rule
making process, he interpretation and enforcement thereof will continue, Furthermore, FIMCSA presented a Nationat Tralning Center (NTC)
Instructor Recartification in Septermber of 2014, at which time 21l NTC cedified instructors ware advised to follow interpretation #12 due to the
fact that it Is whal the Federal Molor Carrier Safety Regulations require. To date FMCSA NTC has not advised ils instruclors to leach differently.
Finally, 383.93(b)(2) slales “Endorsemenl desciiptions. An operalor must oblain State-issued endorsements 1o hisher COL to operale
commerclal motor vehicles which are:... Passenger vehicles™ The violation is valid and the driver's inspection history and carrier's prefile wilt not
changs. Lieutenant Rex C. Rallsback MCSAP, Troop |
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